the FIFO method of costing for inventory.  In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154,
“Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” the change in accounting principle has been retrospectively applied to all
prior periods presented herein.

5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

11

table of contents

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

   We have presented the effects of the change in accounting for inventory costing to the Consolidated Balance Sheets
as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007 and the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Cash Flows for the
three months ended March 31, 2007.  The impact of this change on the Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was not material.  We have condensed the comparative
financial statements for financial statement line items that were not affected by the change in accounting principle.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Three months ended March 31, 2007
(in millions)

As originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and reported
under FIFO

Net sales $ 802.2 $ - $ 802.2
Cost of goods sold 717.4 (0.5) 716.9
Gross profit 84.8 0.5 85.3
Selling general and administrative
expenses 48.9 - 48.9
Operating income 35.9 0.5 36.4
Other income (expense), net (13.9 - (13.9)
Income before income taxes 22.0 0.5 22.5
Income tax expense 6.6 0.2 6.8
Net income 15.4 0.3 15.7
Basic earnings per share $ 0.30 $ 0.01 $ 0.31
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.30 $ - $ 0.30

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007
(in millions)

As originally
reported

Adjustments
to change

from LIFO to
FIFO

As adjusted and
reported under

FIFO

Assets
Current assets
   Inventories $ 229.0 $ 13.8 $ 242.8
   Deferred income taxes 24.6 (5.1) 19.5
   Other current assets 681.0 - 681.0
Total current assets 934.6 8.7 943.3
Other assets 1,980.1 - 1,980.1

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

12

Total assets $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total liabilities $ 2,024.0 $ - $ 2,024.0
Stockholders’ equity
   Retained earnings 583.2 8.7 591.9
   Other stockholders’ equity 307.5 - 307.5
Total stockholders’ equity 890.7 8.7 899.4
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4
6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

13

table of contents

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Three months ended March 31, 2007
(in millions)

As originally
reported

Adjustments
to change

from LIFO to
FIFO

As adjusted
and reported
under FIFO

Operating Activities
Net income $ 15.4 $ 0.3 $ 15.7
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
   provided by operating activities
   Deferred income taxes 3.7 0.2 3.9
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities
   Inventories (17.6) (0.5) (18.1)
   Other changes in operating assets and liabilities (68.8) - (68.8)
   Other adjustments 77.1 - 77.1
Net cash provided by operating activities 9.8 - 9.8

Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities (42.5) - (42.5)

Financing Activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 160.8 - 160.8

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 0.3 - 0.3

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 128.4 $ - $ 128.4

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2008
(in millions)

As
calculated
using LIFO
for U.S.

inventories

Difference
between
LIFO and
FIFO

As reported
using FIFO

Assets
Current Assets
   Inventories $ 234.5 $ 13.8 $ 248.3
   Deferred income taxes 22.8 (5.1) 17.7
   Other current assets 577.2 - 577.2
Total current assets 834.5 8.7 843.2
Other assets 1,986.4 - 1,986.4

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

14

Total assets $ 2,820.9 $ 8.7 $ 2,829.6

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total liabilities $ 1,952.4 $ - $ 1,952.4
Stockholders’ equity
   Retained earnings 548.2 8.7 556.9
   Other stockholders’ equity 320.3 - 320.3
Total stockholders’ equity 868.5 8.7 877.2
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,820.9 $ 8.7 $ 2,829.6

The application of this change in accounting increased retained earnings by $8.7 million as of January 1, 2007.

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

15

table of contents

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect of New Accounting Standards In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement No. 157 (SFAS 157), “Fair Value
Measurements.”  This statement clarifies the definition of fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy.  SFAS 157,
as originally issued, was effective for us on January 1, 2008.  In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position